revenue recognized and billings to customers by project as well as costs incurred but not settled as of the Implementation Date. The above disclosed
cumulative effect adjustments have been revised from the amounts previously disclosed in our interim financial statements filed on Form 10-Q for the
quarterly period ended March 31, 2018 to correct certain immaterial misstatements. The effects of these misstatements were immaterial to our results of
operations.

- 9 -

In connection with the implementation of ASC 606 on the modified retrospective method, we are presenting additional information to assist with the
comparability of select line items of the current and prior period year to date reporting in our condensed consolidated balance sheets and condensed
consolidated statements of operations.  Below we have presented the amount by which each financial statement line item is affected in the current reporting
period by the application of ASC 606 as compared with the guidance that was in effect before the change (ASC 605).

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

 As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised under ASC 605
Revenue:

Revenue, net $ 179,253   $ (179,253)  $ -
Service revenue, net  -   123,990   123,990
Reimbursed out-of-pocket revenue  -   19,102   19,102

   Total revenue  179,253   (36,161)   143,092
Operating expenses:

Direct service costs, excluding depreciation and amortization  62,520   -   62,520
Reimbursed out-of-pocket expenses  61,476   (42,374)   19,102

   Total direct costs  123,996   (42,374)   81,622
   Total operating expenses  152,335   (42,374)   109,961
Income from operations  26,918   6,213   33,131
Income before income taxes  25,459   6,213   31,672
Income tax provision  6,154   1,522   7,676
Net income $ 19,305   $ 4,691   $ 23,996
Net income per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic $ 0.54   $ 0.13   $ 0.67
Diluted $ 0.52   $ 0.12   $ 0.64

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic  35,569   -   35,569
Diluted  37,125   -   37,125

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
 As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised under ASC 605

Revenue:
Revenue, net $ 512,474   $ (512,474)  $ -
Service revenue, net  -   350,210   350,210
Reimbursed out-of-pocket revenue  -   53,163   53,163

   Total revenue  512,474   (109,101)   403,373
Operating expenses:

Direct service costs, excluding depreciation and amortization  184,339   -   184,339
Reimbursed out-of-pocket expenses  173,587   (120,424)   53,163

   Total direct costs  357,926   (120,424)   237,502
   Total operating expenses  442,092   (120,424)   321,668
Income from operations  70,382   11,323   81,705
Income before income taxes  64,631   11,323   75,954
Income tax provision  14,207   2,686   16,893
Net income $ 50,424   $ 8,637   $ 59,061
Net income per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic $ 1.41   $ 0.25   $ 1.66
Diluted $ 1.36   $ 0.24   $ 1.60

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic  35,525   -   35,525
Diluted  36,795   -   36,795

- 10 -

ASSETS As of September 30, 2018
Current assets: As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised under ASC 605

Accounts receivable and unbilled, net  108,285   (14,113)   94,172
   Total current assets  153,085   (14,113)   138,972
   Total assets $ 949,843   $ (14,113)  $ 935,730
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accrued expenses  80,328   (49,739)   30,589
Pre-funded study costs  -   61,136   61,136
Advanced billings  133,403   (33,446)   99,957
Other current liabilities  4,794   2,686   7,480

   Total current liabilities  232,127   (19,363)   212,764
Deferred income tax liability  2,636   (703)   1,933

   Total liabilities  388,454   (20,066)   368,388
Shareholders’ equity:

Accumulated deficit  (67,294)   5,953   (61,341)
   Total shareholders’ equity  561,389   5,953   567,342
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 949,843   $ (14,113)  $ 935,730

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
 As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised under ASC 605
Net income  50,424   8,637   59,061

Changes in assets and liabilities:
   Accounts receivable and unbilled, net  (12,845)   1,238   (11,607)
   Accrued expenses  21,613   (14,393)   7,220
   Pre-funded study costs  -   3,732   3,732
   Advanced billings  28,277   (1,900)   26,377
   Other assets and liabilities, net  (605)   2,686   2,081

Net cash provided by operating activities  117,142   -   117,142

Recently Issued Accounting Standards

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) (“ASC 842”). The guidance in ASC 842 supersedes the lease recognition requirements
in ASC Topic 840, Leases (FAS 13) (“ASC 840”). ASC 842 requires an entity to recognize assets and liabilities arising from a lease for both financing and
operating leases, along with additional qualitative and quantitative disclosures. ASC 842 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, with

[…]

Backlog and net new business award metrics may not be reliable indicators of our future period revenue as they are subject to a variety of factors that may
cause material fluctuations from period to period. These factors include, but are not limited to, changes in the scope of projects, cancellations, and duration
and timing of services provided.

- 22 -

Exchange Rate Fluctuations

The majority of our contracts and operational transactions are U.S. dollar denominated.  The Euro represents the largest foreign currency denomination of our
contractual and operational exposure.  As a result, a portion of our revenue and expenses are subject to exchange rate fluctuations. We have translated the
Euro into U.S. dollars using the following average exchange rates based on data obtained from www.xe.com:

Three Months Ended

September 30,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
 2018   2017   2018   2017

U.S. Dollars per Euro:  1.16   1.17   1.19   1.11

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2018 compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Reported
under ASC

606

 Adjustments

As Revised
under

ASC 605

As Reported
under

ASC 605

  Three Months Ended
  September 30,
(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)  2018   2018   2018   2017   Change   % Change

Revenue, net  $ 179,253   $ (179,253)  $ —  $ —  $ 179,253   100.0%
Service revenue, net   —   123,990   123,990   98,681   (98,681)   (100.0 )%
Reimbursed out-of-pocket revenue   —   19,102   19,102   11,962   (11,962)   (100.0 )%

Total revenue   179,253   (36,161)   143,092   110,643   68,610   62.0%
Direct service costs, excluding depreciation and
amortization   62,520   —   62,520   53,144   9,376   17.6%
Reimbursed out-of-pocket expenses   61,476   (42,374)   19,102   11,962   49,514   413.9%

Total direct costs   123,996   (42,374)   81,622   65,106   58,890   90.5%
Selling, general and administrative   18,606   —   18,606   16,606   2,000   12.0%
Depreciation   2,343   —   2,343   2,237   106   4.7%
Amortization   7,390   —   7,390   9,496   (2,106)   (22.2 )%

Total operating expenses   152,335   (42,374)   109,961   93,445   58,890   63.0%
Income from operations   26,918   6,213   33,131   17,198   9,720

Miscellaneous income (expense), net   482   —   482   (145)   627
Interest expense, net   (1,941)   —   (1,941)   (1,906)   (35 )

Income before income taxes   25,459   6,213   31,672   15,147   10,312
Income tax provision   6,154   1,522   7,676   5,316   838

Net income  $ 19,305   $ 4,691   $ 23,996   $ 9,831   $ 9,474

- 23 -

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Reported
under ASC

606

 Adjustments

As Revised
under

ASC 605

As Reported
under

ASC 605

  Nine Months Ended
  September 30,
(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)  2018   2018   2018   2017   Change   % Change

Revenue, net  $ 512,474   $ (512,474)  $ —  $ —  $ 512,474   100.0%
Service revenue, net   —   350,210   350,210   287,014   (287,014)   (100.0 )%
Reimbursed out-of-pocket revenue   —   53,163   53,163   36,456   (36,456)   (100.0 )%

Total revenue   512,474   (109,101)   403,373   323,470   189,004   58.4%
Direct service costs, excluding depreciation and
amortization   184,339   —   184,339   156,204   28,135   18.0%
Reimbursed out-of-pocket expenses   173,587   (120,424)   53,163   36,456   137,131   376.2%

Total direct costs   357,926   (120,424)   237,502   192,660   165,266   85.8%
Selling, general and administrative   55,112   —   55,112   46,515   8,597   18.5%
Depreciation   6,883   —   6,883   6,468   415   6.4%
Amortization   22,171   —   22,171   28,406   (6,235)   (21.9 )%

Total operating expenses   442,092   (120,424)   321,668   274,049   168,043   61.3%
Income from operations   70,382   11,323   81,705   49,421   20,961

Miscellaneous income (expense), net   807   —   807   (642)   1,449
Interest expense, net   (6,558)   —   (6,558)   (5,508)   (1,050)

Income before income taxes   64,631   11,323   75,954   43,271   21,360
Income tax provision   14,207   2,686   16,893   15,440   (1,233)

Net income  $ 50,424   $ 8,637   $ 59,061   $ 27,831   $ 22,593

Total revenue

Total revenue increased by $68.6 million to $179.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, from $110.6 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2017. Total revenue increased by $189.0 million to $512.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, from $323.5 million for the
nine months ended September 30, 2017. This was primarily driven by ASC 606 adoption, which resulted in an increase of $36.2 million for the three months
ended September 30, 2018 and $109.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018. The remaining increase for the three and nine months ended